increase the Group’s fixed cost base and vice versa.

The Group is also exposed to currency risks from its bond being denominated in NOK (see Section

5.3), while the functional currency of the companies in the Group being USD.

 Impact on equity and profit after tax

Sensitivity of changes in interest rates on

borrowings

31 December

2023

31 December

2022
 1 January

2022

(Amounts in USD thousand)

Increase in interest rate of 1%  (383)  (165)  (184)

Decrease in interest rate of 0.5%  192  82  92

DocuSign Envelope ID: 254A60C2-8FCD-41AB-8B23-AFDE2AFF3494

reMarkable Invest Group and reMarkable Invest AS

57

The following table presents the Group’s sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates

for the most material currencies in the Group. The following table includes financial instruments at

31 December that are denominated in other currency than USD:

   Impact on equity and profit after tax

Sensitivity of changes in foreign currency rates

31 December

2023

31 December

2022

1 January

2022

(Amounts in USD thousand)   #

10% increase in amount of USD per:

NOK   1 081  2 248  (2 158)

EUR   (940)  830  1 613

10% decrease in amount of USD per:

NOK   (1 081)  (2 248)  2 158

EUR   940  (830)

(1 613)

5.7 Capital management

The Group defines capital as equity. The Group’s main objective when managing capital is to ensure

the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern and to meet all requirements imposed by

external financing agreements in the form of covenants. See Section 5.3.1 for covenants to which the

Group is subject to.

5.8 Share capital and ownership structure

reMarkable’s invest AS presents the following ownership structure:

Ownership of reMarkable Invest AS by company  31 December

2023
 31 December

2022
 1 January

2022

(Number of shares)